

SC 586 of 2023

**Present ::** Shri A.N. Bhattacharya  
Additional Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Contai.  
JO Code :: WB00819

Order No.02, dated 04-10-2023

Sole accused namely Tapas Bankura is produced from J/C and remanded to J/C till the next date.

Today is fixed for production and further order.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present.

It is found that Sri Aniruddha Bera, Ld. Advocate has been appointed by SDLSC, Contai to conduct his case on behalf of the accused person. However, it is found that the accused has appointed Sri Pradip Kumar Mondal, Ld. Advocate to conduct this case and a v.nama is filed in this regard. Accordingly, service of Sri Aniruddha Bera, Ld. Advocate is not required any further of this case.

Inform Ld. Chairman, SDLSC, Contai.

Bail application is filed.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person submitted that the accused is in custody since long and he will not misuse their liberty of bail in future, if grant to him and prays for bail.

Ld. P.P -in-Charge raises strong objection.

Having heard both sides and considering the nature and gravity of the offence, prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

Record shows that C/S submitted under section 341/325/307 of IPC.

The case is ready for trial. Let the case record be transferred to the Court of Ld. Additional Sessions Judge, Fast Track, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Contai for disposal.

Fix **18-10-2023** for production before the Ld. Transferee Court.

Superintendent Contai Sub-Correctional Home is directed to produce the accused before the Ld. Transferee Court on the next date fixed.

Sd/-  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Contai.